
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 9 May 2019 

Meeting time:  09.25

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.25-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Paper(s) to note 

 (Pages 1 - 7)  

2.1 Letter to Chair Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee from Professor 

Julie Lydon Universities Wales regarding the Committees report on research 

and innovation in Wales  

  

Attached Document: 

EIS(5)-12-19(P1) 

 

2.2 Further information from UK Hospitality re Role of Regional Skills 

Partnerships  

 

Attached Document: 

EIS(5)-12-19(P2) 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



2.3 Letter from the Chair Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to the 

Auditor General for Wales regarding the Committees report on Autumn Rail 

Disruption  

  

Attached Document: 

EIS(5)-12-19(P3) 

 

2.4 Letter from the Chair Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to the 

Minister for Economy and Transport regarding an update of the National 

Transport Finance Plan  

  

Attached Document: 

EIS(5)-12-19(P4) 

 

2.5 Letter to Chair Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee from the 

Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding further 

information from EIS Committee meeting held on the 27 March 2019  

  

Attached Document: 

EIS(5)-12-19(P5) 

 

3 General Ministerial Scrutiny 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 8 - 34)  

Ken Skates AM, Minister for Economy and Transport 

Lee Waters AM, Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Director Economic Infrastructure 

Marcella Maxwell, Head of Economic Action Plan Implementation 

 

Attached Documents: 

EIS(5)-12-19(P6) 

EIS(5)-12-19(P7) 

 



Break  

(10.30-10.45) 

 

4 Small Businesses: Role of Regional Skills Partnerships 

(10.45-11.30) (Pages 35 - 53)  

Joshua Miles, Policy Manager, Federation of Small Businesses 

 

Attached Documents: 

EIS(5)-12-19(P8) 

EIS(5)-12-19(P9) 

 

Private de-brief  

(11.30-11.45) 



Universities Wales (Unis Wales)  Prifysgolion Cymru 
2 Caspian Point, Caspian Way, Cardiff CF10 4DQ 2 Pentir Caspian, Ffordd Caspian, Bae Caerdydd CF10 4DQ 

Director: Amanda Wilkinson Cyfarwyddwr: Amanda Wilkinson 
+44 (0)29 2044 8020  www.uniswales.ac.uk  +44 (0)29 2044 8020  www.uniswales.ac.uk

A National Council of Universities UK  Un o Gynghorau Cenedlaethol Prifysgolion y DU
Company limited by guarantee, registered in England and Wales No. 2517018  Cwmni cyfyngedig trwy warant, a gofrestrwyd yng Nghymru a Lloegr Rhif 
2517018 
Charity No. 1001127  Rhif Elusen 100112

23 April 2019 

Russell George AM 
Welsh Conservatives 
Tŷ Hywel  
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

Dear Russell 

I am writing to thank you for your engagement with the university sector in Wales in the 

production of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee’s report on research and 

innovation in Wales.  

We were pleased to see the report recognise the quality of research activity carried out by 

universities in Wales as well as the pressing need for the implementation of the 

recommendations of Professor Graeme Reid’s review of government-funded research in 

Wales. The report is a welcome addition to the debate on the future of research and 

innovation funding in Wales and one which we hope is recognised going forward.  

Should you or the committee wish to look further at these issues in the future, including in 

light of the proposed reforms to post compulsory education and training in Wales, we will be 

happy to contribute.  

Yours sincerely 

Professor Julie Lydon 

EIS(5)-12-19(P1)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.uniswales.ac.uk/
http://www.uniswales.ac.uk/


EIS(5)-12-19(P2) 

Further information from UK Hospitality re Role of Regional Skills Partnerships 
[...]
least 85 per cent of employment within the umbrella of tourism businesses. 

Pack Page 2



 

EIS(5)-12-19(P3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16 April 2019 

Dear Adrian 
 
Assembly Committee Report on Autumn Rail Disruption 
 
I write to draw your attention to the report published by the Assembly’s 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee on 20 March 2019 on Autumn Rail 
Disruption. The Welsh Government’s response is expected on 1 May, although 
given the time that has passed the report is unlikely to be debated in plenary.  
 
The report notes that committee scrutiny of the rail franchise was informed by 
WAO’s 2016 report into Welsh Government’s investment in rail services and 
infrastructure, and the committee was also grateful for briefing from WAO staff. I 
therefore stated in the report’s foreword that I would write to draw your attention 
to the Committee’s findings, which may help inform any future WAO plans to 
examine franchise operations once Transport for Wales (TfW) has bedded in and 
progressed further with its programme of rail infrastructure improvement. 
 
The six recommendations in the committee’s report include: 
 

 that TfW report back to us at the end of 2019 on its new performance 
standards and plan for communicating the full range of standards and 
performance data (Recommendation 3); 

 seeking assurances that capacity issues on the network will be properly 
addressed by planned service enhancements, and that capacity planning 
will take full account of all factors that may affect future demand 
(Recommendation 5); and 

Adrian Crompton 
Auditor General for Wales 
Wales Audit Office 
24 Cathedral Rd  
Cardiff  
CF11 9LJ 

Pack Page 3

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12419/cr-ld12419-e.pdf


 

 for Transport for Wales to make a full assessment of the risks attached to its 
plans for procuring and introducing new rolling stock on to the network, 
and how these will be mitigated (Recommendation 6).  
 

The Committee will also shortly publish a report on the future development of 
TfW, specifically looking at whether its current governance, structure and funding 
are effective and transparent; its future role in delivering transport policy; and 
how its responsibilities will integrate with the role of Welsh Government, local 
government and emerging proposals for joint transport authorities. 
 
I hope that the Committee’s findings are useful to the WAO’s future scrutiny of 
the value for money aspects of TfW’s activities.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Russell George AM 
Chair 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
 

 

Pack Page 4



26 April 2019 

Dear Ken, 

Earlier this year I wrote to you seeking confirmation of your intention to publish 
an update of the National Transport Finance Plan. In your response on 8 February 
2019 you wrote that “I am proposing to publish NTFP 2018 in February 2019.” 
As it is now April, this date has clearly slipped. Do you now have a firmer date for 
publication? 

In the same letter, you also published a link to the remit letter for Transport for 
Wales which covered the period up to 31 March. I note that as this particular 
remit has now lapsed, there will probably be a new one which has not yet been 
published (as of 24 April). I would be grateful if you could confirm that TfW were 
covered by a remit letter at all times and provide a link to the latest version. 

Kind regards, 

Russell George AM 
Chair 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Ken Skates AM  
Minister for Economy and Transport 

EIS(5)-12-19 (p4)

Pack Page 5



Hannah Blythyn AC/AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol  
Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynn
[...]
Blythyn@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEIS@assembly.wales


 
 
 
 
HtBW has confirmed that the majority of homes (65%) sold through the scheme are sold by 
the ‘Big Five’ national companies. Whilst we are unable to confirm that the remaining 35% 
are SMEs in line with the true European Commission definition, we know the following: 
 
50+ homes built by 18 companies 
11-50 homes built by 26 companies  
0-10 homes built by 92 companies  
Zero completions 71 companies 
 
Once you remove the ‘big 5’ national companies from the first band, we know that the 
remainder are SMEs with the majority being medium size businesses. We can therefore 
safely say that the remaining companies in the other categories are also SMEs. 
 
I would like to reiterate the importance we, as a Government, place on SMEs in relation to 
the success of our ambition to deliver 20,000 affordable homes in this Assembly term, and 
to our wider desire for an acceleration in house building. I look forward to hearing views 
from the Committee on how we can actively support and encourage a wider variety of 
organisations in the housing sector to build social houses, using the resources we have 
available.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Hannah Blythyn AC/AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol  
Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Pack Page 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 3



EIS(5)-12-19 (P7) 

 

Page 1 of 12 

 

Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide written evidence for the Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills Committee’s general scrutiny session with the Minister for 
Economy and Transport on 9 May 2019. Information on the areas requested is 
provided below. 

 
Foundational Economy  
 
2. The services and products within the foundational economy provide those basic 

goods and services on which every citizen relies and which keep us safe, sound 
and civilized. Care and health services, food, housing
[...]


  
5. Review the broader skills advisory architecture – Changes in England 

have left Wales’ skills architecture poorly resourced and unresponsive. 
While PCET presents a potential solution to the funding and regulatory 
aspects of post compulsory education, we need a way to review 
qualifications and apprenticeship frameworks that is responsive to 
employer needs. Expediting Qualifications Wales’ sector review process is 
one potential solution, perhaps with Sector Qualification Advisory Panels 
(as happened during the construction review) as a means of gaining 
employer engagement.   

  

  

 

 

Pack Page 53


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	P2 - EIS(5)-12-19 Action points from UK Hospitality re Regional Skills Partnerships
	P3 - EIS(5)-12-19 Letter from Chair to the Auditor General Wales re Autumn Rail Disruption
	P4 - EIS(5)-12-19 Letter from Chair to Minister for Economy and Transport
	P5 - EIS(5)-12-19 Ltr from Dep Minister for Housing & Local Government

	3 General Ministerial Scrutiny
	EIS(5)-12-19 (P7) Welsh Government Paper

	4 Small Businesses: Role of Regional Skills Partnerships
	EIS(5)-12-19 (P9) Evidence from Federation of Small Businesses






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 May 2019 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.26

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5545 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Jack Sargeant AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Ken Skates AM, Minister for Economy and Transport 

Lee Waters AM, Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Marcella Maxwell, Welsh Government 

Joshua Miles, Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received by Bethan Sayed AM 

1.2 There were no substitutions or declarations of interest 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Letter to Chair Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee from Professor Julie 

Lydon Universities Wales regarding the Committees report on research and 

innovation in Wales  

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.2 Further information from UK Hospitality re Role of Regional Skills Partnerships  

2.2.1 The additional information was noted by the Committee 

2.3 Letter from the Chair Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to the Auditor 

General for Wales regarding the Committees report on Autumn Rail Disruption  

2.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.4 Letter from the Chair Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to the Minister 

for Economy and Transport regarding an update of the National Transport Finance 

Plan  

2.4.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.5 Letter to Chair Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee from the Deputy 

Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding further information from 

EIS Committee meeting held on the 27 March 2019  

2.5.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 



3 General Ministerial Scrutiny  

3.1 Ken Skates AM, Lee Waters AM, Simon Jones and Marcella Maxwell answered 

questions from Committee Members 

3.2 Ken Skates AM agreed to send the Committee further details on contractual 

commitments for the franchise 

 

4 Small Businesses: Role of Regional Skills Partnerships  

4.1 Joshua Miles answered questions from Committee Members 


